

*In the Supreme Court of the State of California*

**Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs'  
Association et al.,**

**Plaintiffs and Appellants,**

v.

**Alameda County Employees' Retirement  
Assn. and Bd. of the Alameda County  
Employees' Retirement Assn. et al.,**

**Defendants and Respondents,**

**and**

**The State of California,**

**Intervenor and Respondent.**

Case No. S247095

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 20 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A141913  
Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. MSN12-1870  
Hon. David B. Flynn (Ret.), Judge

**INTERVENOR AND RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS TO THE OPENING BRIEF  
OF PETITIONERS ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

PETER A. KRAUSE  
Legal Affairs Secretary  
\*REI R. ONISHI  
Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary  
State Bar No. 283946  
Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr.  
State Capitol, Suite 1173  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 445-0873  
Rei.Onishi@gov.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Intervenor and Respondent  
State of California*

*In the Supreme Court of the State of California*

**Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs'  
Association et al.,**

**Plaintiffs and Appellants,**

v.

**Alameda County Employees' Retirement  
Assn. and Bd. of the Alameda County  
Employees' Retirement Assn. et al.,**

**Defendants and Respondents,**

**and**

**The State of California,**

**Intervenor and Respondent.**

Case No. S247095

First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A141913  
Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. MSN12-1870  
Hon. David B. Flynn (Ret.), Judge

**INTERVENOR AND RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS TO THE OPENING BRIEF  
OF PETITIONERS ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

PETER A. KRAUSE  
Legal Affairs Secretary  
\*REI R. ONISHI  
Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary  
State Bar No. 283946  
Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr.  
State Capitol, Suite 1173  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 445-0873  
Rei.Onishi@gov.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Intervenor and Respondent  
State of California*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	9
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	11
I.    Pensionable Compensation Under CERL.....	11
II.   Pension Spiking in Alameda County.....	12
III.  AB 340 and AB 197.....	15
IV.  ACERA’s Implementation of AB 197.....	16
V.   The Trial Court’s Decision .....	17
VI.  The Court of Appeal’s Decision .....	18
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	19
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	19
I.    ACDSA Fails to Establish a Vested Right to Any of the Pay Items At Issue.....	21
A.    As a Threshold Matter, the ACERA Settlement Agreement Does Not Contain the Alleged Promises .....	21
B.    Because the Alleged Promises Have Always Been Contrary to Law, They Would Be Invalid in Any Event .....	27
C.    Employees Did Not Contribute Toward the Benefits, But Even If They Had, Such Contributions Would Not Have Created Vested Pension Rights .....	33
II.   Even Assuming There Were Vested Rights, They Contained an Implied Qualification That the Legislature May Modify the System for Future Pay Items Not Yet Earned.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Even Assuming There Were Vested Rights Impaired by AB 197’s Exclusions, the Exclusions Were Permissible Under the Contract Clauses.....	41
A. AB 197’s Exclusions Did Not Rise to the Level of Substantial Impairment.....	43
B. ACDSA’s “California Rule” Argument Misconstrues This Court’s Precedent .....	46
C. AB 197’s Exclusions Were Reasonable and Necessary to Serve Important Public Purposes .....	52
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	55
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	56
<b>PROOF OF SERVICE</b> .....	57
<b>SERVICE LIST</b> .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438.....	48, 49, 50
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs' Association v. Alameda County Employees' Retirement Assn.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 61, review granted March 28, 2018 (S247095) .....	passim
<i>Allen v. Board of Administration</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114.....	passim
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128.....	45, 47, 48, 50
<i>Bd. of Administration v. Wilson</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1109.....	19
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859.....	44, 48, 49
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 115, review granted April 12, 2017 (S239958) .....	46, 48
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	19
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805.....	42, 54
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Administration</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462 .....	33
<i>City of San Diego v. Haas</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 472.....	28

<i>City of San Diego v. San Diego City Employees' Ret. System</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 69.....	19
<i>City of Torrance v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 371.....	25
<i>Claypool v. Wilson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 646.....	35
<i>Deputy Sheriffs' Association of San Diego County v. County of San Diego</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 573.....	19, 37
<i>Hipsher v. Los Angeles Cty. Employees Ret. Ass'n</i> (2018) 234 Cal.Rptr.3d 564 .....	48, 50, 54
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers' Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1363.....	32
<i>In re Retirement Cases</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 426.....	passim
<i>International Assn. of Firefighters v. City of San Diego</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 292.....	40, 47
<i>Interstate Marina Dev. Co. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 45.....	54
<i>Irvin v. Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 162.....	53
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 848.....	38, 40, 44, 45
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	39, 40, 51
<i>Marin Assn. of Public Employees v. Marin Cty Empl. Ret. Association</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674, review granted Nov. 22, 2016 (S237460) .....	passim
<i>McGlynn v. State of California</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 548, review granted June 27, 2018 (S248513) ..	54

<i>Medina v. Board of Retirement</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864.....	28, 33
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808.....	passim
<i>O'Bryan v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 490.....	29
<i>Oden v. Bd. of Admin.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 194.....	28
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 532.....	49, 50
<i>Packer v. Board of Retirement</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 212.....	44
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 695.....	36
<i>Salus v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Ass'n</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 734.....	12, 14, 31
<i>San Joaquin County Correctional Officers Assn. v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1090.....	53
<i>Shelden v. Marin Cty. Employees Ret. Assn.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 458.....	29
<i>Summit Media LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 921.....	33
<i>Teachers' Retirement Bd. v. Genest</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	20
<i>Terry v. City of Berkeley</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 698.....	47
<i>Ventura County Deputy Sheriffs' Assn. v. Board of Retirement</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 483 .....	9, 12, 38

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 234 .....	42
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 497 .....	45, 47, 54
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co.</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 400 .....	38, 54, 55
<i>Houlton Citizens' Coal v. Town of Houlton</i> (1st Cir. 1999) 175 F.3d 178 .....	54
<i>Taylor v. City of Gadsden</i> (11th Cir. 2014) 767 F.3d 1124.....	39
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 864 .....	38
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 1 .....	passim

## CASES OF OTHER STATES

<i>AFT Michigan v. Michigan</i> (Mich. 2014) 846 N.W.2d 583 .....	40
<i>Moro v. State</i> (Or. 2015) 351 P.3d 1 .....	40
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> (Fla. 2013) 107 So.3d 379.....	40



## GOVERNMENT CODE

§ 31460.....	12
§ 31460.1.....	31
§ 31461.....	12
§ 31461, subd. (b)(1).....	16, 21, 22
§ 31461, subd. (b)(2).....	16, 26
§ 31461, subd. (b)(3).....	16, 22, 23
§ 31461, subd. (b)(4).....	16, 23, 26
§ 31461, subd. (c).....	16
§ 31461.1.....	31
§ 31461.5.....	38
§ 31461.6.....	38
§ 31461.5.....	38
§ 31461.5.....	31
§ 31462.1.....	12
§ 31462.....	12

## LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Beermann, <i>The Public Pension Crisis</i> (2013) 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3.....	51
Monahan, <i>Statutes as Contracts? The “California Rule” and Its Impact on Public Pension Reform</i> (2012) 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1029.....	39, 47
